Total 31.12.2021 45,064 50,823 6,856 35,788 120 138,651

Group 31.12.2020 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Suppliers 10,706 18,819 172 - - 29,697

Other short-term liabilities 7,904 15,738 9,450 - - 33,092

Short-term debt 514 5,395 20,402 - - 26,311

Liabilities from leasing (short-
term part)

455 1,394 973 - - 2,822

Long-term debt - - - 46,691 - 46,691

Liabilities from leasing (long-
term part)

- - - 2,998 212 3,210

Other long-term liabilities - - - 208 34 242

Total 31.12.2020 19,579 41,346 30,997 49,897 246 142,065

●		Foreign Exchange Risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in countries outside
Greece. The management of the various
risks is made by the use of natural hedge
instruments. In order to hedge the foreign
exchange risk from customers’ receivables

in foreign currency, an equal amount of
borrowing is agreed in the same currency
according to the management’s policy
and judgment.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of ex-
change rate changes is given in the table
below:

https://thracegroup.com/

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2021Page 23 of 260

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Foreign Currency 2021 2020

Change of foreign currency against Euro *
Profit before tax USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (74) (32) 5 (244) (44) (62)

-5% 81 35 (6) 270 49 68

Equity

+5% (218) (1.358) (222) 136 169 (277)

-5% 241 1.500 246 (151) (187) 307

*Note

• Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.

• Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

●		Interest Rate Risk

The long-term loans of the Group have
been granted by Greek and foreign banks
and are mainly in Euro. Their repayment
time varies, depending on the loan agree-
ment and they are usually linked to Euribor
plus margin. The Group’s short-term loans
have been granted by various banks, with

Euribor interest rate plus margin as well as
Libor interest rate plus margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average

[…]

Total 31.12.2020 19,579 41,346 30,997 49,897 246 142,065

https://thracegroup.com/

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Contents >>

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2021Page 239 of 260

Company 31.12.2020 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5 Years
Over 5
years

Total

Suppliers 126 405 - - - 531

Other short-term liabilities 183 1,177 66 - - 1,426

Short-term debt - 960 - - - 960
Liabilities from Leases
(short-term part) 10 21 - - - 31

Long-term debt - - - - -
Liabilities from Leases
(long-term part)

- - - 25 - 25

Other long-term liabilities - - - - 1 1

Total 31.12.2020 319 2,563 66 25 1 2,974

3.32.4 Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in foreign countries.
The management of the various risks is
made by the use of natural hedge instru-
ments. In order to hedge foreign currency

risk from foreign currency customer receiv-
ables, borrowing is contracted in the same
currency, according to the management’s
judgment.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of exchange
rate changes is given in the table below.

Foreign Currency 2021 2020

Change of foreign
currency against

Euro*
USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

Profit before tax

+5% (74) (32) 5 (244) (44) (62)

-5% 81 35 (6) 270 49 68

Equity

+5% (218) (1.358) (222) 136 169 (277)

-5% 241 1.500 246 (151) (187) 307
* Note
 • Profit before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.
 • Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

https://thracegroup.com/

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Contents >>

Page 240 of 260 Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2021

The Group’s long-term loans have been
provided by Greek and foreign banks and
are mainly denominated in Euro. The re-
payment period varies, according to the
loan contract each time, while long-term
loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a
margin. The Group’s short-term loans have